SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

Registry: Brisbane Number: BS3383/2013

Applicant:

RAYMOND EDWARD BRUCE AND VICKI PATRICIA

BRUCE

AND

First Respondent:

LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED (ADMINISTRATORS APPOINTED), ACN 077 208 461, IN

ITS CAPACITY AS RESPONSIBLE ENTITY OF THE

LM FIRST MORTGAGE INCOME FUND

AND

Second Respondent:

THE MEMBERS OF THE LM FIRST MORTGAGE

INCOME FUND ARSN 089 343 288

AFFIDAVIT

ANNE ELIZABETH GUBBINS of Level 20, 240 Queen Street, Brisbane, in the State of Queensland, Solicitor, solemnly and sincerely affirms and declares:

- 1. I hold the position of Senior Lawyer with the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC).
- 2. I am authorised to make this affidavit on behalf of ASIC. I do so from my own knowledge, except where otherwise indicated.
- 3. On 24 April 2013 I sent an email to Mr Russell attaching a draft enforceable undertaking I had prepared. In particular, the draft enforceable undertaking proposed the following undertakings:
 - "(a) The Administrators will convene a meeting of the unitholders of each of the LM Funds to be held on or before [insert date].

Page 1

Deponent:

Witness:

AFFIDAVIT

Filed on behalf of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission Form 46, Version 1 Uniform Civil Procedure Rules 1999 Rule 431 Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Level 20, 240 Queen Street BRISBANE, QLD, 4000

Phone No: (07) 3867 4700 Fax No: (07) 3867 4790

Ref: 13-40003

- (b) The meeting of unitholders of FMIF is to be held at least seven days after the holding of the meetings of unitholders of all the other LM Funds.
- (c) At the meetings referred to in subparagraphs (a) and (b) above, the resolutions put to the unitholders for determination will include resolutions for:
 - (i) the appointment of a responsible entity over each of the funds;
 - (ii) whether the fund should be wound-up and, if so, by whom."
- 4. Exhibited hereto and marked "AEG-2" is a copy of this email and its attached draft enforceable undertaking.
- 5. On 25 April 2013 I was copied in on an email exchange between Mr Russell and Hugh Copley, ASIC's litigation counsel, in which Mr Russell inquired whether we were in a position to discuss the draft enforceable undertaking that day (as it was a public holiday). Mr Copley responded stating that we were not but that Mr Russell could forward us any changes to the draft for discussion purposes.
- 6. On the morning of 26 April 2013 I received a telephone call from Mr Russell. He rang seeking to discuss some of the issues raised in the draft enforceable undertaking. Mr Russell said words to the effect that:
 - (a) the administrators were concerned about signing an enforceable undertaking due to the negative connotations however they were happy to sign a public undertaking in some other form;
 - (b) after considering the matter further, the administrators did not think it appropriate to seek a resolution whether to wind-up the FMIF at this time although they may consider doing it after the outcome of any unit holders vote on the replacement of the responsible entity; and
 - (c) the administrators were not currently comfortable signing an undertaking including the other LM funds as they needed further time to consider whether it was appropriate to hold a meeting for those funds.
- 7. I said words to the effect that I could not comment on those issues but if Mr Russell could forward a proposed amended draft undertaking, we could review it and get back to him. Mr Russell said words to the effect that he should have something for us by lunchtime.
- 8. During the above conversation, Mr Russell did not mention the issuing of a notice by his clients in the absence of an undertaking entered into with ASIC.
- 9. Later that morning on 26 April 2013 I received a telephone call from Ms Muller. She informed me that it was the administrators' intention to issue a notice of meeting for the

Page 2

Witness:

Deponent:

FMIF that evening. Ms Muller stated that such notice would either be in accordance with the terms of the enforceable undertaking, if such had been agreed to by that time or, if not, on their own initiative. Ms Muller explained that she was letting me know as she did not wish to take ASIC by surprise. I thanked her for letting me know.

10. I did not receive a draft undertaking from Mr Russell that day. An amended draft enforceable undertaking was finally received from Ms Copley from Russells on 21 May 2013.

Section 912C Notice

- 11. On 30 April 2013, I sent an email to the Administrators attaching a notice issued pursuant to section 912C of the *Australian Securities and Investments Act 2001* (Cth) (the s912C Notice). Exhibited hereto and marked "AEG-3" is a copy of the s912C Notice.
- 12. On 1 May 2013 I received an email from Mr Russell attaching a letter responding to the s912C Notice. The letter relevantly stated:

"In light of time constraints, this response is confined to the FMI Fund. LMIM proposes to respond to the notice in relation to the other Funds by 4.00pm, Friday, 3 May, 2013 and, to the extent necessary, seeks an extension of time from ASIC pursuant to subsection 912C(3) of the Act, for that purpose".

- 13. Exhibited hereto and marked "AEG-4" is a copy of this letter.
- 14. On 14 May 2013 I sent an email to Mr Russell attaching a letter which noticed that ASIC had not received the further response anticipated in his correspondence dated 1 May 2013 and requesting it be provided. Exhibited hereto and marked "AEG-5" is a copy of this letter.
- 15. On 23 May 2013 I received an email from Ms Copley from Russells attaching a letter with the Administrators' further response to the s912C Notice. Exhibited hereto and marked "AEG-6" is a copy of this letter.
- 16. All the facts and circumstances deposed to in this affidavit are within my own knowledge save and except those deposed to from information only and my means of knowledge and sources of information appear on the face of this my affidavit.

AFFIRMED by ANNE ELIZABETH GUBBINS

on 12 July 2013

at Brisbane

in the presence of:

Deponent

Legal Practitioner

SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

Registry: Brisbane Number: BS3383/2013

Applicant:

RAYMOND EDWARD BRUCE AND VICKI PATRICIA

BRUCE

AND

First Respondent:

LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED (ADMINISTRATORS APPOINTED), ACN 077 208 461, IN ITS CAPACITY AS RESPONSIBLE ENTITY OF THE LM FIRST MORTGAGE INCOME FUND

AND

Second Respondent:

THE MEMBERS OF THE LM FIRST MORTGAGE

INCOME FUND ARSN 089 343 288

Bound and marked "AEG-2" to "AEG-6" are the exhibits to the affidavit of ANNE ELIZABETH GUBBINS affirmed 12 July 2013.

Exhibit	Description	Pages
AEG-2	Email from ASIC to Russells dated 24 April 2013	1 – 6
AEG-3	Letter from ASIC to the Administrators dated 30 April 2013	7 – 14
AEG-4	Letter from Russells to ASIC dated 1 May 2013	15 – 32
AEG-5	Letter from ASIC to Russells dated 14 May 2013	33
AEG-6	Letter from Russells to ASIC dated 23 May 2013	34 – 35

Deponent

Witness

CERTIFICATE OF EXHIBIT

Filed on behalf of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission Form 47, Version 2 Uniform Civil Procedure Rules 1999 Rule 435 Australian Securities and Investments

Commission Level 20, 240 Queen Street BRISBANE, QLD, 4000 Phone No: (07) 3867 4700

Fax No: (07) 3867 4790

Ref: 13-40003



LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed) [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Anne Gubbins to: Stephen Russell Cc: Hugh Copley, Georgina Hayden

24/04/2013 05:51 PM

Dear Stephen,

Attached is a draft Enforceable Undertaking we've prepared for discussion purposes. Please let me know your clients' comments and proposed amendments. It may be that we think of some additional amendments from our end as well as we consider it further over the public holiday.

Regards,

Anne Gubbins | Senior Lawyer | Financial Services Enforcement | ASIC | ☎ +61 7 3867 4871 | ∄ +61 7 3867 4800 | ⋈ Anne.Gubbins@asic.gov.au



Enforceable Undertaking s93A.doc

ENFORCEABLE UNDERTAKING

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Act 2001

Section 93A

The commitments in this undertaking are offered to the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) by:

Ginette Muller and John Park as Administrators of
LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed)
ACN 077 208 461
C/-FTI Consulting (Australia) Pty Limited
22 Market Street, BRISBANE QLD 4000

1. **Definitions**

In addition to terms defined elsewhere in this undertaking, the following definitions are used:

Administrators means Ginette Muller and John Park of FTI Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd as administrators of LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed) ACN 077 208 461 and LM Administration Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 055 691 426

AFSL means Australian Financial Services Licence

ASIC Act means the Australian Securities and Investments Commission Act 2001 (Cth)

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)

FMIF means the LM First Mortgage Income Fund ARSN 089 343 288

LMA means LM Administration Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 055 691 426

LM Funds means the following registered managed investment schemes collectively:

- (a) The LM First Mortgage Income Fund;
- (a) The LM Currency Protected Australian Income Fund;
- (b) The LM Institutional Currency Protected Australian Income Fund;
- (c) The LM Cash Performance Fund;
- (d) The Australian Retirement Living Fund,
- (e) The LM Australian Income Fund; and

(f) The LM Australian Structured Products Fund.

LMIM means LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed) ACN 077 208 461

LMIM's AFSL means AFSL number 220281

2. ASIC's role

2.1 Under section 1 of the ASIC Act, ASIC is charged with a statutory responsibility to perform its functions and to exercise its powers so as to promote the confident and informed participation of investors and consumers in the financial system.

3. Background

The LM Funds

- 3.1 LMIM is the responsible entity for the LM Funds.
- 3.2 LMIM had also previously been the responsible entity of the LM Wholesale First Mortgage Income Fund. LMIM was replaced as the responsible entity on 16 November 2012 by Trilogy Funds Management Limited.

The LM Companies

- 3.3 On 19 March 2013, the Administrators were appointed as voluntary administrators of:
 - (a) LMIM; and
 - (b) LMA,

by resolution of the board of directors of each of those companies, pursuant to section 436A(1) of the Corporations Act.

The AFSL

- 3.4 LMIM's AFSL authorised it to, among other things, operate managed investment schemes and provide financial and life insurance products.
- 3.5 On 9 April 2013, ASIC suspended LMIM's AFSL for two years.
- 3.6 Pursuant to section 915H of the Corporations Act, ASIC permitted the LMIM's AFSL to continue on specific terms so as to allow the Administrators to provide limited financial services such as transfer to a new responsible entity, investigating or preserving the assets or winding up the registered funds managed by LMIM.
- 3.7 Annexed and marked "A" is a copy of the Notice of Suspension of AFSL for LMIM's AFSL dated 9 April 2013.

3.8 ASIC holds the power to vary or revoke LMIM's AFSL should circumstances change.

The Application

- 3.9 On 15 April 2013, an Originating Application was filed by two unitholders of the FMIF (Queensland Supreme Court proceeding number 3383 of 2013). This application is currently scheduled to be heard on 29 April 2013. The primary orders sought are:
 - (a) An order pursuant to sections 601FN and 601FP of the Corporations Act, that Trilogy Funds Management Limited (or such other company as the court determines appropriate) is appointed temporary responsible entity of the FMIF.
 - (b) Further or in the alternative, an order pursuant to regulation 5C.2.02 of the Corporations Regulations 2001 (Cth) that Trilogy Funds Management Limited (or such other company as the court determines appropriate) is appointed temporary responsible entity of the FMIF.
 - (c) In the alternative, an order pursuant to section 80 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Qld), that Trilogy Funds Management Limited (or such other company as the court determines appropriate) be appointed responsible entity/trustee of the FMIF until further order of the court or an extraordinary resolution of the FMIF's members providing for an alternative appointment.
- 3.10 If the applicants are successful in the pending application, Trilogy Funds Management Limited (or such other company as the court determines appropriate) will be appointed as a temporary responsible entity. The entity so appointed will then be obliged to call a meeting of unitholders of FMIF to determine the future of the FMIF.

4. ASIC's Concerns

- 4.1 ASIC is concerned about ensuring clarity and certainty for unitholders in relation to the future of the LM Funds.
- 4.2 Consistent with their obligations as administrators of LMIM and the suspension terms of LMIM's AFSL, the Administrators have offered to cause LMIM to convene meetings of unitholders of all of the LM Funds in a timely manner. This is to provide unitholders with the opportunity to determine the future of the LM Funds quickly, efficiently and with the minimum of expense to the LM Funds.

5. Undertakings

5.1 Under section 93A of the ASIC Act, the Administrators have offered, and ASIC has agreed to accept the following undertakings.

- (a) The Administrators will convene a meeting of the unitholders of each of the LM Funds to be held on or before [insert date].
- (b) The meeting of unitholders of FMIF is to be held at least seven days after the holding of the meetings of unitholders of all the other LM Funds.
- (c) At the meetings referred to in subparagraphs (a) and (b) above, the resolutions put to the unitholders for determination will include resolutions for:
 - (1) the appointment of a responsible entity over each of the funds; and
 - (2) whether the fund should be wound-up and, if so, by whom.

6. Acknowledgements

- 6.1 The parties acknowledge that:
 - (a) the parties may, by mutual agreement, vary this undertaking in the future should the need arise;
 - (b) either party may issue a media release on execution of this undertaking referring to its terms;
 - (c) either party may from time to time publicly refer to this undertaking; and
 - (d) ASIC will make this undertaking available for public inspection.

EXECUTED by LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed) ACN 077 208 461 in accordance with section 437A of the *Corporations Act 2001*

 Administrator
Administrator

Accepted by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission under section 93A of the ASIC Act by its duly authorised delegate:

.....

<<INSERT Name of Delegate>>

Delegate of Australian Securities and Investments Commission

<<INSERT Date>>





ASIC

Our Ref:

13-40003

Australian Securities & Investments Commission

30 April 2013

Commonwealth Bank Building 240 Queen Street, Brisbane GPO Box 9827 Brisbane QLD 4001 DX 322 Brisbane

Telephone: (07) 3867 4700 Facsimile: (07) 3867 4725

LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed)
c/- Ginette Muller and John Park
FTI Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd
22 Market Street
Brisbane Qld 4000
Email: ginette.muller@fticonsulting.com & john.park@fticonsulting.com

Dear Ms Muller and Mr Park

Notice of Direction under s912C(1) of the Corporations Act 2001

I enclose a Notice of Direction (Direction) under section 912C(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act).

You should read the Direction carefully. You will see that it requires LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed) (the Licensee) to give to the Australian Securities & Investments Commission (ASIC) a written statement containing certain information by 11:00am on 1 May 2013. Details are set out in the Direction.

The Licensee may comply with the Direction by emailing the written statement to anne.gubbins@asic.gov.au.

The Licensee is entitled to consult with its legal adviser in relation to its obligations under the Direction.

I draw your attention to the note enclosed with the Direction which contains information relevant to the Direction, including some definitions of expressions which may be used, and some of the offence and penalty provisions relating to non-compliance with the Direction. It also deals with the application of legal professional privilege to the Direction.

The Direction should not be construed as an indication by ASIC that a contravention of the law has occurred, nor should it be considered a reflection upon any person or entity.

If you have any questions about the Direction, please contact me on (07) 3867 4871.

Yours sincerely

Anne Gubbins Senior Lawyer







ASIC

Australian Securities & Investments Commission

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION SUBSECTION 912C(1) OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

NOTICE OF DIRECTION TO GIVE A WRITTEN STATEMENT

To: LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed)

c/- Ginette Muller and John Park FTI Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

22 Market Street Brisbane Qld 4000

Australian financial services licence number: 220281

You are notified under section 912C(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act) that you are directed to give:

to: Australian Securities & Investments Commission

at: Level 20, 240 Queen Street, Brisbane, Queensland

by: 1 May 2013

on: 11:00am

a written statement containing the information about the financial services provided by you or your representatives specified in the Schedule to this Direction.

Date:

30 April 2013

Signed:

Anne Gubbins

a delegate of the Australian Securities & Investments Commission.

SCHEDULE

This is the Schedule referred to in the section 912C Direction to LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed) dated 30 April 2013.

For the purpose of this Schedule:

"Administrators" means Ginette Muller and John Park of FTI Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd as administrators of LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed)

"FMIF" means the LM First Mortgage Income Fund

"LM Funds" means the following registered managed investment schemes collectively:

- (a) The LM First Mortgage Income Fund;
- (b) The LM Currency Protected Australian Income Fund;
- (c) The LM Institutional Currency Protected Australian Income Fund;
- (d) The LM Cash Performance Fund;
- (e) The Australian Retirement Living Fund,
- (f) The LM Australian Income Fund; and
- (g) The LM Australian Structured Products Fund.

"LMIM" means LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed) ACN 077 208 461

LMIM is required to provide a written statement containing the following information about the financial services provided by it or its representatives:

- 1. In relation to each of the LM Funds:
 - a. Does LMIM consider that the purpose of the fund cannot be accomplished and/or should otherwise be wound up?
 - b. If LMIM cannot currently answer the question in subparagraph (a) above, provide an estimate as to when it will be in a position to make such a determination.
 - c. Does LMIM believe that a new, permanent, responsible entity (independent of the Administrators and LMIM) should be appointed to the fund?
 - d. If the answer to subparagraph (c) is yes, when does LMIM consider this should occur and explain the bases for this view?

- e. If the answer to subparagraph (c) is no, explain why not. Please also explain how this will not result in conflicts of interest between the responsible entity and the fund.
- 2. On 23 April 2013, at a meeting with ASIC representatives, Ms Muller advised that she considered she would be in a position to make a determination on whether the LM Funds should be wound up within two weeks of that date.
 - a. Has this position changed?
 - b. If so, please explain what has changed and why this has affected LMIM's ability to make such a determination?
- 3. Explain the basis for calling the meeting of unit holders of the FMIF scheduled to be held on 20 May 2013.
- 4. Explain why LMIM considers it to be in the best interests of unit holders of the FMIF not to include an alternate resolution for the winding up of the FMIF in the meeting of unit holders of the FMIF scheduled to be held on 20 May 2013.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE NOTICE OF DIRECTION

Relevant Statutory Provisions

[All section references are to the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act) unless otherwise indicated]

Subsection 912C(1) provides that the Australian Securities & Investments Commission (ASIC) may, by giving written notice to a financial services licensee, direct the licensee to give to ASIC a written statement containing the specified information about:

- (a) the financial services provided by the licensee or its representatives; or
- (b) the financial services business carried on by the licensee.

Under s912C(3), the licensee must comply with a direction given under s912C:

- (a) within the time specified in the direction if that is a reasonable time; or
- (b) in any other case, within a reasonable time.

ASIC may extend the time within which the licensee must comply with the direction by giving written notice to the licensee: s912C(3).

ASIC may suspend or cancel a licence under s915C(1)(a) of the Act if the licensee has not complied with its obligations under s912A. Among the list of obligations under s912A, is the obligation to comply with the financial services laws: s912A(1)(c).

Non-compliance with a direction that ASIC gives under s912C(1), within the time set out in s912C(3), may constitute a failure to comply with a financial services law.

ASIC may only suspend or cancel a licence if it first gives the licensee an opportunity:

- (a) to appear or be represented at a hearing before ASIC. The hearing is conducted in private: s915C(4); and
- (b) to make submissions to ASIC on the matter: s915C(4).

Legal Professional Privilege

For the purposes of your obligations arising from the Direction, legal professional privilege is a reasonable excuse for not providing information pursuant to the Direction. Accordingly, you are not obliged to provide under the Direction information that is covered by a valid claim of legal professional privilege.

A person who claims legal professional privilege must establish that the privilege exists. If you claim that any information that you are required to provide is subject to legal professional privilege, you must provide ASIC with sufficient information to allow its officers to make an informed decision about whether the claim for privilege can be supported.

For that purpose, if the information over which you claim legal professional privilege was or is currently, comprised in the whole or part of a document, you should prepare a list, in writing, which specifies for each document or part thereof you claim is privileged:

- (a) the time, date, type, author, recipient and subject matter of that document or part thereof, and whether it is an original or copy;
- (b) if the original or a copy of the document or part thereof has been provided to any person who is not the privilege holder or a legal representative of the privilege holder, the identity of the persons to whom the original or a copy of the document or part thereof has been provided and the basis on which it was provided to those persons;
- (c) the grounds on which legal professional privilege is claimed;
- (d) the facts that are relied upon as giving rise to the claim of legal professional privilege. Those facts should include (but not be limited to) details of the dominant and any other purpose for which the information was brought into existence.
 - You will be requested to specify whether an in-house legal counsel was involved in the preparation of that document or part thereof and to provide sufficient details about that person's independence and the capacity in which they acted in relation to the preparation of that document or part thereof; and
- (e) the identity of the person in whose name the claim of legal professional privilege is made.

If the information over which you claim legal professional privilege was the subject of an oral communication, you should prepare a list, in writing, which specifies for each oral communication you claim is privileged:

- (i) the grounds on which legal professional privilege is claimed;
- (ii) the facts that are relied upon as giving rise to the claim of legal professional privilege. Those facts should include (but not be limited to) details of the dominant and any other purpose for which the communication was made.

You will be requested to specify whether an in-house legal counsel was involved in the communication and to provide sufficient details about that person's independence and the capacity in which they acted in relation to the communication;

- (iii) the identity of the person in whose name the claim of legal professional privilege is made;
- (iv) the date and time of, and parties to, the communication; and
- (v) the subject matter of, location at, and means by which, the communication took place.

Unless ASIC otherwise agrees, you should provide the list(s) relating to your privilege claims to ASIC on or before the due date of the Direction.

Definitions

"financial service" has the meaning given by Division 4 of Part 7.1: s761A. A person provides a financial service if they:

- (a) provide financial product advice (see section 766B); or
- (b) deal in a financial product (see section 766C); or
- (c) make a market for a financial product (see section 766D); or
- (d) operate a registered scheme; or
- (e) provide a custodial or depository service (see section 766E); or
- (f) engage in conduct of a kind prescribed by regulations made for the purpose of this paragraph.

[s766A(1)]

"financial services business" means a business providing financial services: \$761A.

Note: The meaning of "carry on a financial services business" is affected by \$761C of the Act.

"financial services licensee" means a person who holds an Australian financial services licence: s761A.

"representative" has the meaning given by s910A of the Act and includes:

- an authorised representative of the Licensee; or
- an employee or director of the Licensee; or
- an employee or director of a related body corporate of the Licensee; or
- any other person acting on behalf of the Licensee.

"financial services law" means:

- (a) a provision of Chapter 7 or of Chapter 5C, 6, 6A, 6B, 6C or 6D of the Corporations Act; or
- (b) a provision of Chapter 9 of the Corporations Act as it applies in relation to a provision referred to in paragraph (a); or
- (c) a provision of Division 2 of Part 2 of the ASIC Act; or
- (d) any other Commonwealth, State or Territory legislation that covers conduct relating to the provision of financial services (whether or not it also covers other conduct), but only in so far as it covers conduct relating to the provision of financial services.

[s761A]

Offences

A person who, in a document required by or for the purposes of the Corporations Act or lodged with or submitted to ASIC, makes or authorises the making of a statement that to the person's knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular, or omits or authorises the omission of any matter or thing without which the document is to the person's knowledge misleading in a material respect, is guilty of an offence: \$1308(2).

A person who, in a document required by or for the purposes of the Corporations Act or lodged:

- (a) makes or authorises the making of a statement that is false or misleading in a material particular; or
- (b) omits or authorises the omission of any matter or thing without which the document is misleading in a material respect;

without having taken reasonable steps to ensure that the statement was not false or misleading or to ensure that the statement did not omit any matter or thing without which the document would be misleading, as the case may be, is guilty of an offence: s1308(4).

A person must not, without lawful excuse, obstruct or hinder ASIC, or any other person, in the performance or exercise of a function or power under the Corporations Act: s1310.

RUSSELLS

1 May, 2013

Our Ref:

Mr Russell

Your Ref:

Ms Gubbins

Ms Anne Gubbins
Senior Lawyer, Financial Services Enforcement
Australian Securities & Investments Commission
Commonwealth Bank Building
240 Queen Street
BRISBANE QLD 4000

Dear Ms Gubbins

LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed) ("LMIM") as Responsible Entity for the LM First Mortgage Income Fund ("the FMI Fund")

We are the solicitors for LMIM. Our client acknowledges receipt, yesterday evening, of a notice issued pursuant to section 912C of the *Corporations Act 2001* ("the Act").

LMIM responds to that notice by this letter.

In the light of time constraints, this response is confined to the FMI Fund. LMIM proposes to respond to the notice in relation to the other Funds by 4.00pm, Friday, 3 May, 2013 and, to the extent necessary, seeks an extension of time from ASIC pursuant to subsection 912C(3) of the Act, for that purpose.

Preliminary -

Firstly, section 912C of the Act empowers ASIC to direct licensees to give a written statement containing the specified information about the matters set out in subsection (1). The notice at hand requires LMIM to provide a written statement about its opinions and beliefs. The Administrators do not consider that section 912C obliges LMIM to express such opinions.

Nonetheless, the Administrators are concerned to continue to co-operate with ASIC in every aspect of the administration of the affairs of LMIM and the LM Funds the subject of your notice. Hence, they are happy to respond.

Secondly, the information provided below is current as of today. The affairs of LMIM and of the LM Funds are fluid and circumstances are changing rapidly on a daily basis – mainly because of litigation. The Administrators will also continue to monitor all of these matters and to respond appropriately to changing circumstances. The Administrators will continue to liaise with ASIC in

Liability limited by a scheme approved under professional standards legislation

relation to the affairs of LMIM and each of the LM Funds and inform you, when and if there is any substantial change to their views and opinions recorded below.

Thirdly, the Administrators are conscious of issues concerning the external administration of responsible entities and registered managed investment schemes in general. Our clients are, in particular, conscious of the issues canvassed in a CAMAC Discussion Paper for Managed Investment Schemes issues in June, 2011, and of ASIC's Submission to CAMAC made in September, 2011, particularly as those submissions relate to enterprise schemes. The Administrators are aware that each of the LM Funds are enterprise schemes, in the sense used by ASIC in its Submission to CAMAC.

The Administrators are, in particular, aware of and dealing with the following factors in relation to the FMI Fund and all LM Funds:-

- 1. The need to examine related party arrangements;
- 2. The need to examine and, if appropriate, modify the fee structures that subsist in relation to the LM Funds;
- 2. LMIM's Australian Financial Services Licence has been (appropriately) modified by ASIC to meet the circumstances that arose from the appointment of Administrators to LMIM. The Administrators understand that ASIC expects that the financial services that LMIM will provide will be limited to preserving the assets of the LM Funds, and making necessary investigations, ultimately for the purpose of either appointing a new Responsible Entity, or winding up the LM Funds. The Administrators believe that the conditions of the ASFL are appropriate to the circumstances of LMIM and the LM Funds.
- There can be tensions between various aspects of the external administrations of a Responsible Entity and the ongoing administration of an enterprise scheme. The Administrators are conscious of the need to manage those tensions and the need to react appropriately to them.
- There can be tensions between the interests of secured creditors (often represented by receivers and managers appointed by such creditor) and those broader interests of other stakeholders in an external administration. No such appointments have been made to date in relation to any of the LM Funds and, as currently advised, none are expected.
- 6. One feature of the industry that has grown up around registered managed investment schemes is that, when Responsible Entities enter into external administration, various interested parties propose the substitution of either temporary or permanent Responsible Entities to replace the Responsible Entity under external administration. Because Scheme members are the beneficial owners of the underlying assets, and because both the constitutions and the Act provide for mechanisms for members to be consulted about the replacement of a Responsible Entity to manage their assets, the Administrators are of the view that, save in exceptional circumstances which do not obtain here it should be the members who decide whether a new Responsible Entity should be appointed and, if so, who that should be.

Our Ref: Your Ref: Mr Russell Ms Gubbins

Page 2 of 8

7. In deciding whether a new Responsible Entity should be appointed, one of the factors that is of considerable importance is that the candidate replacement Responsible Entity should hold an appropriate AFSI

Specified Information in relation to the FMI Fund

LMIM responds to your notice, in relation to the FMI Fund, adopting the paragraph numbering in the Notice, as follows:-

- 1. In relation to the FMI Fund:-
 - (a) LMIM has not yet been able to form a view as to whether the purpose of the FMI Fund can be accomplished, or whether it should otherwise be wound up.
 - (b) It is difficult for LMIM to say exactly when the Administrators will be able to decide those matters. A number of factors are relevant.

When the Administrators were appointed, the auditors of the FMI Fund, Ernst & Young, had not compoleted their analysis of the impairment of the FMI Fund, in the process of auditing the Fund's financial statements for the year ended 30 June, 2012. On their appointment, the Administrators understood that the indicative value of the underlying assets of the FMI Fund was 55c per unit (on a subscription price of \$1.00 per unit).

Attached to this letter is a document entitled "Briefing: FMIF Summary", which contains a reasonably accurate summary of the underlying assets in the FMI Fund. As appears from the summary, the assets in the FMI Fund are dominated by real estate projects, to the owners of which the FMI Fund has advanced loan funds predominantly on first mortgage security. Some assets are completed and generating income while, at the other end of the spectrum, there are other projects in respect of which construction is yet to commence.

Each of these underlying projects must be analysed and understood. Fortunately, LMIM has the benefit of a service agreement with LM Administration Pty Ltd, in respect of which the Administrators have also been appointed. That company employs staff who have had ongoing dealings with and are at least reasonably familiar with the details of the various projects.

Not only had Ernst & Young not completed their assessment of the impairment of the assets in the FMI Fund, but the underlying assets are not the subject of current valuations.

The Administrators understand that LMIM provided a schedule of valuations to ASIC in May, 2012 – attached.

Since then, valuations of properties have been undertaken on an *ad hoc* basis, when needed.

We also refer to the Briefing Summary which comprises a schedule that sets out indicative impairments, prepared by staff of LM Administration Pty Ltd. It seems to be a reasonable working document.

Our Ref: Your Ref: Mr Russell Ms Gubbins Page 3 of 8

The Administrators have not had an opportunity to commission any valuations of the underlying assets of the FMI Fund. The Administrators do <u>not</u> believe it is necessary that all such underlying assets need to be valued before LMIM can decide whether the purposes of the FMI Fund can be achieved or whether it should otherwise be wound up. However, they anticipate that valuations may be necessary before such a decision can responsibly be made – irrespective of who is the Responsible Entity.

Further, as ASIC is aware, two members of the FMI Fund have made an application to the Supreme Court for an order that Trilogy Funds Management Limited should replace LMIM, albeit only as temporary Responsible Entity. The Administrators took legal advice and consulted with ASIC, immediately that application was made. The Administrators decided, particularly in the light of the mechanises in the constitutions and the Act, that it was appropriate that members be given an opportunity to consider whether they wish to have Trilogy has a permanent Responsible Entity, and accordingly, LMIM has convened a meeting of the members, to take place on 30 May, 2013, to consider and, if thought fit, to pass resolutions replacing LMIM with Trilogy as the Responsible Entity for the FMI Fund.

The Administrators hope and expect that they will be in a position to form a view as to whether the purposes of the Fund can be achieved, or whether it should otherwise be wound up prior to that meeting, although this is not certain. The Administrators appreciate that this is a topic on which reasonable minds might differ and, as presently advised, the Administrators do not propose to implement a decision to wind up the Fund, prior to the meeting of members on 30 May, 2013. If it is the view of the requisite body of members that Trilogy should be the Responsible Entity of the FMI Fund, then the responsibility will pass to it.

(c) LMIM has not yet decided whether, and so does not presently believe, that a new, permanent Responsible Entity, independent of the Administrators and LMIM, should be appointed to the Fund.

The Administrators are presently of the view that there are two matters which will inform a decision that it is in the best interests of members that a new, permanent, Responsible Entity, independent of the Administrators and LMIM should be appointed to the Fund.

The first is whether the Fund is viable and should continue in operation, and not be wound up. The second is whether the Administrators or LMIM are subject to any conflicts of interest which render it undesirable, either that they or LMIM should continue in office as Administrators and Responsible Entity, respectively.

As you may be aware, various persons have made assertions to the effect that the appointment of the Administrators to LMIM has created conflicts of interest; and, inferentially, that such conflicts of interest are so acute that LMIM should not continue as Responsible Entity of the FMI Fund. However, we have not seen any evidence to support such assertions.

Our clients regard it as significant that de Jersey CJ removed LMIM as trustee of the LM Managed Performance Fund on 12 April, 2013. Accordingly, there is now no basis to suggest that there is any conflict of interest in relation to LMIM's status as Responsible Entity of the FMI Fund, in respect of its former status as trustee of the LM Managed Performance Fund.

Our Ref: Your Ref: Mr Russell Ms Gubbins

Page 4 of 8

It has also been suggested that some conflict exists by reason of transactions with LM Administration Pty Ltd. The Administrators are also Administrators of that company. On our instructions, that company has never held any substantial assets. It is and has always been a service company. Its only creditors are employees, the ATO, and their various superannuation funds to whom superannuation is remitted. None of these are overdue.

The Administrators understand that some management fees that LMIM derived were passed through LM Administration Pty Ltd and that there are reasons to investigate those transactions. That investigation is underway. Assuming the investigation reveals either that LMIM or LM Administration Pty Ltd has a good claim to recover those funds or to take other action in respect of those transactions, then there is no reason why either LMIM or LM Administration Pty Ltd could not do so.

Naturally, if circumstances emerge which give rise to either a potential or actual conflict of interest, the Administrators will take appropriate action in respect of such circumstances.

The Administrators also note that any new permanent responsible entity will need to be appropriately licensed to deal in derivatives and foreign exchange contracts (as set out in LMIM's AFSL number 220281, clause 1(b)(ii)). We note that Trilogy's AFSL does not contain any provision.

- (d) Although it is not necessary to answer this question, if LMIM decides that a new permanent Responsible Entity, other than LMIM, should be appointed, the Administrators will ensure that they immediately give notice to that effect to ASIC, and that appropriate action is taken to convene a meeting of members to the FMI Fund to consider a replacement.
- (e) Nor is it strictly necessary to answer this question, because our clients have not formed the view as to whether a new permanent Responsible Entity should be appointed to the FMI Fund.

The Administrators are conscious of the potential for a conflict to arise consequent upon their appointment as external Administrators of LMIM. If LMIM is unviable as a stand-alone entity, it will either be wound up, or enter into a Deed of Company Arrangement ("DOCA"). No DOCA has been proposed and no person has suggested that a DOCA might be proposed. It is most unlikely that the Administration will end by LMIM being handed back to the directors.

There is a potential for a conflict to arise between the interest of creditors in a winding up (or perhaps a DOCA) and the interest of members of the FMI Fund. However, in the present circumstances, our clients are not aware of any actual conflict, and they will remain astute to look for those circumstances.

Conversely, it is at least hypothetically possible that a winding up might be in the interests of the members of the Fund. Although the matter is not free from doubt, it is at least possible that some of the claw back provisions in division 2 of Part 5.7 of the Act might be engaged for the benefit not only of the creditors of LMIM, but for the members of the FMI Fund.

For example, we can see no reason why an unreasonable director-related transaction could not be the subject of an action by LMIM (in liquidation) to

Our Ref: Your Ref: Mr Russell Ms Gubbins Page 5 of 8

recover from directors or associates of directors, the benefits of an unreasonable director-related transaction. We note that the property of LMIM is defined in section 9 of the Act as including any legal or equitable estate of interest in any property. So, *prima facie* property held by LMIM on trust would be caught by, for example, paragraph 588FDA(1)(a)(ii) of the Act.

Assuming – as our clients presently do – that there will be no proposal for a DOCA, it is likely that LMIM will be the subject of a creditors voluntary winding up. Again, if circumstances do give rise in the future to a conflict of interest, that may result in our clients forming the view that a new permanent Responsible Entity should be appointed and, when and if they do form that view, our clients will take appropriate action to consult the members.

2. In our respectful view, Ms Muller did not make such an unqualified statement. We think you will agree that the discussion to which you refer had in the context of ASIC's proposal to seek from LMIM, through its Administrators, an Enforcement Undertaking, and that we were discussing minimum period the time within which the Administrators could respond to a requirement imposed by such an Enforceable Undertaking.

At that time, the proceedings brought by Piper Alderman and Trilogy, through Mr and Mrs Bruce, had only recently been served. In particular, our clients had not, on 23 April, 2013, then decided the appropriate action to take in response to Trilogy's attempt have itself appointed temporary Responsible Entity of the FMI Fund.

As you know, our clients have now decided that it is in the best interests of members to have an opportunity to consider that proposal in a meeting, and our clients have convened such a meeting.

That decision followed two days of intensive consultation by our clients with their solicitors (our firm and Norton Rose) and other expert advisors.

Our clients are presently of the view that no <u>action</u> should be taken to wind up the Fund, until the meeting of members to consider replacing LMIM with Trilogy has been held.

Our clients also take the view that they should decide which, if any of the assets in the FMI Fund should be subject to a formal valuation or feasibility study, before they can decide, as Administrators, whether the FMI Fund should be wound up. Our clients presently expect to be able to form that view, and to obtain such valuations and undertake such feasibility studies, prior to 30 May, 2013 – the date of the meeting of members.

If our clients form the view, that the FMI Fund should be wound up, prior to the meeting on 30 May, 2013, they will inform ASIC. Our clients present intention is that they will not, however, take any action in that regard, pending the outcome of the meeting, since our clients do not wish to pre-empt the wishes of members in relation to whether Trilogy should be appointed as Responsible Entity in place of LMIM.

If Trilogy does not replace LMIM as Responsible Entity of the FMI Fund at the meeting of members on 30 May, 2013, and if our clients have decided that the FMI Fund should be wound up, our clients will promptly take steps either to convene a meeting, or to allow others to convene a meeting to consider and approve that decision.

Our Ref: Your Ref: Mr Russell Ms Gubbins Page 6 of 8

- 3. Our clients decided that LMIM should convene a meeting of the members of the FMI Fund for a number of reasons:-
 - Our clients do not believe that the court's power to appoint a temporary Responsible Entity under section 601FN has been engaged. That is, our clients do not believe that LMIM does not meet the requirements of Section 601 FA of the Act;
 - (b) There are well understood provisions, both in the Constitution of the FMI Fund and in the Act for members of the Fund to control who is their Responsible Entity;
 - (c) ASIC decided, on 9 April, 2013, in effect to modify LMIM's AFSL, to put in place a process by which members would soon be consulted about the fate of their Fund. The Administrators believe that ASIC acted appropriately in that regard.
 - (d) Only two members of the Fund (obviously hand-picked by Trilogy and its lawyers) have made the application to the Court.
 - (e) Trilogy is a member of the FMI Fund. Accordingly, it will have an opportunity to attend the meeting;
 - (f) The Administrators have convened the meeting on a date which also gives Trilogy an opportunity to send to members such material as it regards appropriate, to advance its case for election, by vote of members to the office of Responsible Entity;
 - (g) The Administrators also decided to provide an up to date copy of the Register of Members to Trilogy for that purpose, and they did so on 30 April. 2013;
 - (h) In all of these circumstances, the Administrators have formed the view that it was appropriate to convene this meeting to give members an opportunity to consider, discuss Trilogy's proposal, and vote on it; that it is appropriate that this should occur prior to the court's consideration of the application by Mr and Mrs Bruce; and indeed that the meeting will assist the Court in deciding their application.
- 4. The reasons why LMIM did not include an alternative resolution that the LMIM Fund be wound up are:-
 - (a) When LMIM convened the meeting, the Administrators had not decided that it was in the best interests of unit holders that the FMI Fund be wound up and they have still not made any such decision.
 - (b) In deference to the possibility that Trilogy might be elected as Responsible Entity, the Administrators thought it inappropriate to pre-empt its decision as to whether or not

the Fund should be wound up, in case the members decide to elect it as Responsible Entity.

(c) It also remains possible (depending on how events transpire) that if LMIM decides that the FMI Fund should be wound up, that that might be accomplished without a meeting. Trilogy may decide to proceed in that way. The Administrators do not presently intend to proceed in that way, should they decide that the FMI Fund should be wound up.

We trust that this letter answers your inquiries. If, however, there is any aspect of these matters which you wish to discuss, or if you require any further information, as always, please do not hesitate to contact us or the Administrators direct.

Yours faithfully

Stephen Russell Managing Partner

Direct (07) 3004 8810 Mobile 0418 392 015 SRussell@RussellsLaw.com.au

Our Ref: Your Ref: Mr Russell Ms Gubbins Page 8 of 8

LM FIRST MORTGAGE INVESTMENT FUND

Valintion Amount Is LMIM in Possession, Controller or Acting as POA	S)	No assetts ontvilibation. Need open Pl. cover at feest	33	\$4.5.	90.A
Loan Dofauit Va				r	
<u>Impaired Loan Balanco</u>	21,409,072.98	4,670,749,00	49,934,720.06		24,530,405.00
Provision	\$ 23,383,381	49	15,388,382		\$ 14,759,366 \$
Loan balanco 31.12.12	\$44,802,404	\$4,579,7490	\$65,303,102	refer above	\$39,289,771
Location of asset	Bay 4216 Bay 4216	Pincess Highway, Russell Vale NSW (original security)	I Car Government, Meissners, Weinham & Salisbury Weinham & Salisbury Strees, Redland Bay Quid 4165	as above	19-37 St Crispin's Avenue, Port Douglas QLD
- Bescription / Semments.	"Harmony Apartments", progressive sell down of a completed 116 unit development. As FMIF was unable to complete the construction, agreement was reached wind TAA to fund the cost to complete the project up to a maximum debt of \$19.1M. Fellowing completion, presales were able to settle, thereby discharging CBA and allowing TMIF to recover proceeds from sales going forward. LM as Controller manages the sales/marketing.	Operating coal mine and future development lands. Litigation finelised in E011 against mine operator Gajarat (without had falled to perform on Previous sale) for fallare to remediate land, surrender mining leases and vecate the property in 2007. Recovery of outstanding debt being pursued against guarantors and bonds with full recovery anticipated following legal proceeding funded by second mortgagee.	Partially completed retirement village & residual land. Infill mixed residential of development with D. Ar of ald wellings, Currenily constructed 39 by an infinite supported fiving aged care with, a courtyward hornes, authoriting supported fiving aged care with, a courtyward hornes, authoriting completed civil works for a 10 ornal land. 44 c500 agm) deva and residual land for balances ate. The overall DA for the site provides for the development of residential provesse and the 155s. The overall zoning of the fant is for residential purposes and the recovery strategy being undertaken has seen the opening of Tall tress Supported Living Aged Care neighbourhood with first 39 units which will deliver any outside the council regarding the development and resistation of balance of site for residential purposes and also negotiations advantaged with council regarding the development and resistation of balance of site for residential purposes and also negotiations advancing with council regarding that development and resistation of balance of site for residential purposes and also negotiations advancing with	as above	remaining 57 residential apartments of a completed 72 unit resort compliex. Experienced operators appointed to manage the treasf, maximise return to owners. Agreed strategy is that the St Crispins property will not be piaced on the current market and will be held until the property is five years off and soid under the going concern provisions thus eliminating liability for GST.
Loan type/ class/ activity	orginally development residential in ow residential in sell down		retirement	as above	development/resid ental, now completed residential
Security ranking		Charge over entities and PGs	fst Mortgage		1st Mongage
Borrower	Northaboro Bayview St 1st Mortgage Psy Ltd	Belipec Pty Ltd	Redand Bay Leisure Life	Redland Bay Leisure Life Development Manager Pry Ltd	St Crispin's Property Pty Ltd 7 7 7

unt js LMIM in Possassion, Controller or Acting as POA	No lest unit sold in March	Yes. Controllership includes build out operations	Y 665	Not in possession.	× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×	Y 685
Loan Default Valuation Amount	000	4.00	0000	5 Z S	0.27	80 g
ion (Impaired Loan Balance	10,724,563 \$ 1,876,000,00	up	10,874,006 \$ 16,500,000,00	w:	4.259,240 \$ 21,987,049.27	21,013,093 \$ 5,996,999,08
Loan bolance Provision	8 12,600,562 551 8	\$36,966,468	\$27,474,006	\$21,104,661 \$	\$28,246,289 \$	\$27,013,092 \$
Location of asset		30 Diss Keppel Bay Estate, Tartry qetabjed, Rd, Taroombell, Yeppon and 80 QLD der of		s The 23 Narabang Way, Belrose, NSW		ditional Cur Reconcitation & Picrte Reads, Greyslance, NSW 2145
<u>अ</u> Description / Gonuments.	Development/pesid last remaining luxury residential strata units of a 32 unit development. LMPTAL is Controller acting. down	A residential land subdivision at Yeppoon wherein approximately 130 loss that be been soft and approximately 450 loss that be been soft and approximately 450 loss that be staged approvals). There are approximately 20 completed loss and 80 loss having operational works approval to be constructed. Remainder of site is englobo residual land.	90 stata titled hotel rooms operating under the brand of the Holiday Inn Management Rights are undertaken by Outngger Resorts. There are approximately 400 rooms in the whole hotel. Rooms are in the ential pool generating income. LiMFTA its Confider acting. Strategy is that the property will not be markeded for sale in the oursern market. Monthly room rental income is being distributed to the Controller.		in Completed operating relicentent wilage (supported fung) of 83 units at Banna Pann. NSW undersal down of Sage 2 units. LMPTAL is controller of this saset and has appointed an expert operator (Tail Tress) manage the day to day runnings of the village.	A parity completed industrial and retail strate titled precinct with additional child care centre. Site being prepared for upcoming sales campaign and care centre.
Socurity ranking Loan typol class!	1st Mortgage Development/residential in sell down	1st Mortgage Development/residential	1st Mortgage Commercial	1st Mortgage development/ commercial now completed commercial actively being markeled for sale or lease	1st Mortgage ment row completed commercial	1st Mortgage Development/industrial
Barrower	Eden Apartments Ply Ltd	Young Land Corporation Pty ltd	Brambleton Pry Ltd	Lot 111 Pty Ltd	OVST PIL	Groystanes Projects Pty Ltd

uni <u>is LMIM in Possession, Controllar or Acting as POA</u>	Yes	× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×	Yes. Controllership also includes some development works		Not in possession		Yes. Developments being completed in controllership
ico Loan Default Valuation Amount	800,000,00	615.75	305 00		, 892,525.04		3,504,500,00
Provision impaired can Balance	\$ 4,137,972 \$ 800.0	\$ 259,984 \$ 26.476,015,75	\$ 2,017,811 \$ 27,611,305.00	Paid out Q3 2012	\$ 615,319 \$	Paid out Q3 2072	\$ 10,283,825 \$ 3,904
Loan balance Loantion of asset 51.12.12	Grr Owen and Power \$4,937,972 Streets, Clendenning, NSW	15 Adelaide Drive. \$26,775,799 Morayfield QLD 4506	\$29.629.116 Park Vic. 3064		112-122 Mc Evoy St. \$2,507,538. Akoandra, NSW	10 - 24 Faculty Close, Cairns Old 4970	Brygon Creek Road & \$14,188,326 Guntree Crescent, Coomera Qid 4210
Description / Commants.	(final remaining un its of 31 mixed builty storage/ industrial units at Cincendeming NSW. LM overseeing borrower's management of sales and marketing	Operating supported fiving retrement village currently comprising 64 units and associated community facilities operating under Tall Trees model and harand. Construction of stage 2 being prepared	An operating Independent Living Relicement village with a number of loor completed and coupled development of infrastructure completed to allow development of renaining divellings. Strategy for realisation of security is by development and sale over approx 4.5 year period. Construction of 6 deplay units in 2012 and commencement of manketing campaign LIMPTAL as controller has appointed a professional relicement village operator to manage the day to day runnings of the village.		temaing 4-5 residual of 42 units in completed office/showroom building. Its Aboversees browners are also and marketing. Borrower Ab flooruses on base up and then sale to investors. Sale contracts are on leased units with no GST payable by the vendor.	Operating student accommodation facility. 76 individually titled strata opporating student accommodation units (tippically with each accommodation 5 students). On 01 site managers book after the day to day running of the asset and such managers report to LMPTAL as controller. It is envisaged that the property mills be held with a velve to manafaining returns from operations prior to marketing either in one fine or by sale of individual stratus in early 2013. Property now operating at 100% occupancy during semesters	Partially completed residential townhouse development. 14 twellings now completewith 12 sold and settled. Construction of remaing 27 townhouses commenced January 2012. LMPTAL is Controller acting.
Sociaty ranking Loan typel classi.	1st Mortgage Development findustrial now completed in sell redown	development retirement now retirement now retirement now sompleed (and stage 2 residuel land).	1st Mortgage developmentretre ment	Commercial	Spewelopment showcom/office how completed and in sell down	Commercial/ student accompodalion	1st Mortgage Development/resid ential
Borrower	Glendenning Developments P/L	Carrington Management Pil. (Cabcolture South)	Bridgewater Lake Estate Ltd	Townsville Commercial Pty Ltd IOR	Green Square Property 1st Mortgage Developments Pty Ltd	Source Student Lodge Pty Ltd	Source Developments 11

Is LMMM in Possassion, Controllar or Acting as POA								need insurance
is LMIM in Possge	Yes	Yes		, V es	Yes	Yes	Yes	To take possession will need insurance
Valuation Amount								
Loan Default		les .	la .		lo.	Ι _Φ	lo	le T
Impaired Loan Balance	3,655,988.56		8,317,511,24	10,917,938,00	4,626,000,00	854,266,16	.1,227,600,00	1,169,106.81
Provision	\$ 5,395,026	w:	v9	\$ 542,801	\$ 1,402,537	\$ 2,172,017 \$	\$ 2,971,386 \$	
Loan balance	\$9,051,015	\$14,529,162	\$8,317,511	\$11,460,740 \$	\$6,028,537	\$3,026,283	4,198,985,98	\$ 1,169,106.81
Location of assot	Treviso Mews, Manderah W A	3745-3749 Paufic Highway, Slacks Creek, Old 4127	7 Irving Street, Philip ACT 2606	Oir Chester Pass, Mercer & Catalina Roads, Albany WA 6330	30 Janefield St. Mowbray, Launceston, TAS	32-34 Marine Pd., Kingsofff, NSW	310-314 Lorimer St, South Melbourne Vic	Lots 2 and 20 Livistonia Close. Bushland Beach, Old 4318.
Doscription / Comments	12 Completed luxury readential units in progressive sell down. 7 sold and settled, 1 under contract, 6 on market	Staged supported living development together with all community and 3745-3749 Pacific Highway, administration facilities. As FMIF was unable to meet funding commitments Stacks Creek, Old 4127 on more recent stages, agreement was reached with CAF for it to complete complete to complete beass. CBA holds first mortgage and FMIF codes priority. Additional collateral security held for Rochedale village (leggregate valuation \$42.3M Dec 2012)	Residential development site with DA approval for 278 residential units with 71 foring Street, Pl a 67 place old care centre. Off the plan markeling well under way with a 12606 steady sales rate being achieved. Loan expected to be refinanced by borrower prior to construction	3 residual development lots - Parcel 1. DA for 90 residential homes in Cnr Chester Pass Marcer & place Percel 2. Approval for 96 residential homes Parcel 3. Catalina Roads, Albany WA DA being sought for 132 retirement/supprted liwing dwellings. 6330	partly completed retirement Village in Launceston , Tasmanta. Existing Community Centre with 21 ILU's completed, A further 22 ILU's are to be developed to maximise the Estate. An external manager with retirement experties has been appointed to book after the day to day operations of the village and the village has just undergone safe campaign.	2 romaining redail units	Storage facility -strata titled - Port Melbourne Vic.	reskiential future development site with DA for 15 dwellings.
Lonn typol class/ activity	Development/ residential now completed and in sell down	development retirement	Development/ residential	Development / regirement/ residential	development/retire	evsting residential/commer	developmenti storage facility now completed	landi future development
Security ranking		2nd Montgage Priority subsequent to CBA with current dabt cz.510M and assest valuations December 2012 \$42.3M		1st Mortgage	1st Mortgage	1st Morigage	1st Mortgage	1st Mortgage
Borrower	Coulter Developments 1st Mortgage P/L & Rocola P/L	Tail Trees Tanah Morah	Australian international 1st Mortgage Investment Services Pry Ltd (AllS)	Kingopen P/L	Carneo Estates Lifeatyle	Madrus Proportios (Resort Corp)	U-Own Storage (Southbank) Pry Ltd	LMIM atf LM Managed Performance Fund

3 3	100 00%	4500 000	NG 201	1400 00%	Mark or and the control of the contr	00.00	60.00	*100.001	5000
investment 20 24 12	165 M	4	6	9000 82	ofe allow	200	FL 293	90 DC%	
Yokumana.	1 000 000 00	Self Day	25.00	SOL ADDRESS SAN THE STATE OF TH	\$ 8	SZQ 803 125	St 72 52	E7 11 85	ā
NAME OF THE PERSON NAME OF T	1 Excellent 279 Told in China Told and a Told and a Tol	1 DOMESTICS OF THE STATE OF THE	Editor recognised to the control of the contro	2 33.20 fee, where providing to the control of the	man Ecros	1 She beat are \$20 300 in comp 3 SA 25 in or curve 5 50 500 (which all bounds	- HONDRAGE	1 45 270 Mail SS 70 on comp 17 19 SS Mail SS 1450 on comp 18 18 Mail SS 1450 on comp 18 18 19 COMP (CR programs)	
	1 DTZ DTZ CSRE CSRE Landmark HTW HTW HTW	2.889 8.89	T Reacuror Equality In Property Property Property Part of Consultation of Cons	CARRE CARRE	0.000	Woodberry Woodberry	CBRE CBRE Sawns WA CBRE Sawla WA Sawla WA	Velues Punited United Velues Velues Velues Velues Velues Velues Savile	as show
	2 10 tm 2 7 10 tm 3 7 10 tm 5 20 11 tm 2 20 21 tm	8 11 to 700 to 4 to 700 to 4 to 700 to 1 to 700 to 700 to 1 to 700 to 7	2 2 10 00 00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	645. 7 11100 8 1 100	and the	25 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	1 27 4 40 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	70 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	VC and
	A3 Norbethe Terraco Surfer Paramon	OU BRYANN Site of	Version regimes Research	Cordon Virginia (1) Messaria (1	Available see	Facility of States American Perel Boulies GLD	75 februari Ross Sout	Roppel Boy Fatter Troit No Twoontool Yeppon QLD	Kappol Bay Evale Tanty Rd I argamball Yappon QLD and Maddison Balain Coomers
dander der Gescheld Gemein.	Tics had been been been been been been been bee	Removes yated of a surgical title of because a stripe in a seaso is compared to the surgical title of the surg	Operator con more and clause development backs. Logarior fortuned in 2011 - Sparine anno apparator Carlos de conference de grecous annés le respect no presentant de presentant de assais les properties 2010 il recover o citalization de la final plannes procesore de brieds in parcond morpages com y enclopated blanner the procesore de brieds in parcond morpages.	The shall consider to stressory of each it must be shall	a) Nove	investing \$1 selection (see the man of \$1 king older \$7 selection) in terming \$1 selection (see the man of \$1 king older \$7 selection) in terminal	Trementy burg trademin stake und a 13-20 uit demekrann 17-5 from entering uits for possibly violes contact). Machine parameter 12-5 in perimenende in uitsty 2011 (Solowoy enterfacilion works from sourn farings sustained in 2011 L. L.MPT A. in S. Consoles edmo.	A neightnuil inhal autöringen ill Yappson vinienti appountiele y Yülkögi. Fin Her ben sold ad ordinariatiel yöbb ein meine bou entergetel Lieberg to instead in the service productiele yan entergetel in the service ordinariatiele yolko ein service ordinariatiele yan her manned od test en septem engel meine yan her keyden gele est entergene Paramateria od service entergetel yan entergetel yan entergene entergetel yan benefit entergene entergetel yan entergene entergene entergetel yan entergene entergene entergetel yan entergene entergene entergetel yan entergene entergetel yan entergene entergetel yan entergene entergetel yan entergene entergene entergetel yang	Refer the shore. Funding pointly secured by the seast in relation to the MMP than Let U. Ald Comman and cross-collecteders to the FMI is not because I and consolicity and consolicity and the FMI is not be been repaid in tel
their	itewppmentread	Government of Sound	Commercial States	Thousand the second sec	and a	priparation policy (m. m.)	in (derivative see	Devadorem red pres	Davelop
prollig from te fi fi m menths	25541	18 05 18 05	524	•		P	9	ě.	•
Outs of Local States,	Dig 142.05 to 142.07. Express gents to 142.07. It is 5.08 to 12.00 Debud!	Orig 201.08 to 201.08 Bibest arms to 11.00 1.11 to Deleat	Dig 163 81 - 8 3 3 866	Ong with 7,000 s. 8.8.00 (inches) to 0.00 (inches) to 0.0	Ohg term 7.2.07 - 0 ii. 08 Subung hirit ad lu 1 10 08	Octoberr 200 October 19 07 School germ not 0 1 10 07 1 2 09 1 5 00 October 1	Orig vern 34.8.05-24.6.07 Bubber hinn aut in 112 or 13.03 i 0.08 i 10.6.08 Defeuil	Örig term 28 6 04 15 09 12 05 3.blaseq term ook to 29 12 00 21 ti DB 71 9 10 Deleant	Dig ferm stacked 8 11 07 a
Frevision Bet in a state of the	100 00 7 25 7 2 1 7 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1	100	6.5	686	0 to 0	0 142 242 00	001-0	00 812 612 614 01 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Provision for Provision for International In	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	\$ -00 000 205 2	0000000	12	2	6.736.307.60	9.100.000.00	Seron on	
Pravillon Set Pro Impairment Ima 31 Dec 2019 20-1	2.5 x100011 00 2.5	\$62 500 0G	5.571.708.00	100	3	8 333 282 00 E	7,045 247.00		
Provision for Provision for Image in 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.	250 000 000	-	P	2		44	1. Data triba 50 . 5.	2	
Provision lot. Provision lot. 171 Dec 2009. 101.	i vi	2	9	2	d	2	40	4	
Programment Progra	AN REGION OF THE	17 66 170 ta	77N 24, 6200 State &	18 St. 273	+1.00(+16)	75 870 136 57	# 1 5/00 JSV7 EID 1 #	2 788 273 62	
Amount of indenti. In the service of indenti. In the service of interest of in	\$ 18646 070 55	4 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	8 87 825 CBb 71	W. C.	\$ 18 722 548 bi	\$ AMESON .	5 12,442,36030	13 724 802 32	,
12 cartelles	19.5 Yes	Par Cap part Aervong	Periodical	Part Cup (284) Janneng	Part Cap part learworing	9	Per Cap bot leaveing	part part cartchg	1 1
Valley of Mortunes seed in 19120.5.20 the of cent. In alter not including unpartified infares I limphenental.	37 207 4 14 95	40 150 405 19	A 578 UD	3.005.021.55	10,201,000 os	20 HK 5H ID	4 17 MAT 47 1 2	1 N 184 180 18	
Average of Chronical Action Control Chronical Action Chronical Chr	\$ 4702217710 \$	9 47 380 786 EU	40.867.585.81	48 725 201 02 48	MANO SUMMAN - 2	250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250	28.850.927.07	1 1152563.14	9.203.207.76
Buttern	Bezzina Developers Pry Lid	Rorthahore Bayvlaw N Pty Lui	Markette Pby LM	Life Reciand Bay Leisure	Redund Bay Lehure Hr Davelopment Managor Ply Ltd	Pry Life	Eden Apartments Pty Ltd	Yearg Land Carporation Pty and	Yeunglind Carpenspen Pty Ltd
***************************************	The Trust Cempsiny (PTAL) Limited, thermoly known as Permenent Trustee elustration Limited) set LM Freit Mortgage Income Fund	The Trust Company (FTAL) Limited (chronic from as Fermanni Trustee Audation Limited) oct Liv Frat Mortgago Income Fund	The Tinst Constant (FTAL) Leading Howard Advances Transless Associated Associated University out 1.04 First Workgages Income Fund	The Trial Community of ELL Section (North Florid) Demonstration Trial (North Florid) Section (Trial Abropy Internal of Art. Trial (North Abropy Trial (Art.)	The first Common (FTA) Common France Common Average Common and Mr First Northware Promise Fund Fund A First Northware Common Fund	The finest Company (FFAL) Lambed (formers) who was a formation of the company formers of formers of the company formers of the	The Trans Company (T.T.). Lead Library Avenue M. Lead Library Avenue M. Lendor J. Trans M. Ariston Improve Avid M. First Methygen	The Touri Company PT ALJ Lemed (Icensely Joven as Permanent Trailee Australia Lemed) set IM First Mortgage Income Fund	Tre In Commity vicens as Permanent Trubles Auturials (articles) and LM First Mortgago income Fland

1 2	*400001	100 000	# 00 a	0.00%		400001	4700 001+	400 g Oct.	100 See	7400 OIL	0000
LVIII on emiliar in 10-64 tz	400 tt	5	Moo the	10000	F-L2 99	100	£ 8	E S	ř. v. B.	10.000	100 00
10.00 Lives	550 A51 300g	5 824 5 79	8		000000	2528250	Departs	\$51 200 172	525 788 519	105 225 201	*1
American Valuation as at.	25.5	1	м.			7/.				aduşu Buyun	ja .
Hayanen amsuni.	F 5 F	F407	2 Section 2	2. 224 Martin of DA. Toth framing travelle materials 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2.	T 7200-C 501 me s 1 7200-C 501		1 \$14 \$40 as \$23 \$1168 or comp	2 STAN AND AND PRODUCED TO STAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A	12. September 1. S	1 TZVM garing content bases 3 S16 MM, good content bases 3 S16 MM, good content bases 4 SAOM good content bases 5 S14 MM, good content bases 6 S14 MM, Samid botten bases 7 S14 MM, Samid botten bases 8 S14 MM, Samid botten bases 9 S14 MM, Samid bases	1 \$7.65% axis \$43.505% on comp 2 \$28.40% readululus 3 \$350 - \$400% aversge unit pred
	Washington Company	United Native Street	CBRE	1002 Production	T United P College	2 Landebury CBRE			2 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	CSRE
pares or parallers	20 m 50 m	7 4200 2 74200 3 181200 4 18647	90 C. B. C.	1 1507 1 1507 2 1507 2 1507	78.204 70.205 105.00 11.00 11.00 10.00 10.00 10.00	- / · / ·	v 2 15807	12 607 20 80 1 08	20 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	1 20207 2 201008 3 8210 5 77810 5 17311 71611 7	2001 2001 2. 24 0004 3. 0112101
LOCATION OF MANO	72 Vers function Safety Parieties (28: 4317	NSW	NSW	FD W-centents Forty Yound Center NSW 2750	County Your Parts of	Con Reco	Cirr Owan and Power Strade Gendermap, NSW	No Adeason Dive	Patient are Subjuga	Towns Ston	15 - 23 Crara Stront
Acethropic datas (Zin es de Delon / Gont macilia.	More light for the control protect point and a first receiving the control protect point and a first receiving the control protect pro	(ingolary frame up	Operated business minimum and meta-internal companion for the state of	Land Yorks provide the specialization of individual control to a make were local from the control from the control to the control from the con	of gones bed guide greener which are controlled to the control Stopp of Land. Full TAI a controlled of the post for the apprised are extent loyanaci to mange to tait to for the controlled of t	Antonomical Control Co	-	Copering a growing land makes the comment of the color of control of the color o	the complete physician level of physicians are given as a complete of the comp	Comparation (New Transaction of Comparation (New York) Comparation Comparation (N	If images and it is a course good register more services from retails to each service from retails to each service from retails to each service from retails to each sold with life in course, if it is a service of the each sold with life in course, if it is a service of the each sold with life in course, if it is a service of the each sold with life in course, if it is a service of the each sold with life in course, if it is a service of the each sold with life in course, it is a service of the each sold with life in course, and the each sold with life in course, and the each sold with life
shits shits		devatojimitrio continefcal now continefcal commercial scively being imakeled for sale or legato	2	Action (process	adevokopmenticky isomphiked isommercial	Da veneral en	ng ledi	ilevelopment retrement now sompland (and judge 2 residuel lend)	and the same of th	To the same of the	Respondenti Respondential
March Fig.	•	in .	5	٠	ė.	a.	*	10	4.7	u.	•
pate of Eurol's initial. proping it and subsection. glicyers.	Org lerm 10,5 06 - 18,5 07 Subseq ferm ext to 11,0 07 1 12 06 112 10 Chatroll	Drig term 7.10.09 - 7.10.09 Suborq tern sxl to 7.407 1.5.09 1.7.09 1.7.10 DottuM	Drig tarra 15,12 50 - 15,12 50 Subseq term est to 15,12 09 15 4 10 30 11 10 Repost	Ong term 23 and to 25 and 25 a		Delan PAT-1808	Orig term 12 3 07 -1 A 09	Orig term 12.506 - 12.5.07 Subseq ferm ext to 1.6.09 1.5.09 Defeatilit	Wide bear 17 AG 17 AG 18	Delan 2.107-23.10	01g term 6 3 02 - 43 05. Subseq term out to 5 3 04 5 g us. 29 11 Ub. 39 6 09 fo
Provision for particular particul	4.161.029/0b	0 10 CW 141 S	2.0-	O WASS	D	12 700 715 00.	3 May 5M3 50		_	00 001 001	
Provision for implement implement pt Jun 2011.	4 804 538 00	977 CM2 DCC - 8	2	1		131.150.00	\$ 2777.24.00			1 545 705 OD	2
	100000000	00 0571 0	ž.	2	2	0	22.342.00. #	5	3	1 0000000000000000000000000000000000000	2
Provision for Provision for insulment insulment insulment insulment ju um 2010. 11 Dae 2010.	19. Th	776 000 000 14 5 30	1	1	44	1	EC 8 2000 VX	5	NAV	9.	1
Dec 2006 III al	AW.	n	N/N		ANT.		in .	114	44	2	2
A Amaunt of Interest. Paradiator Res.	A ACK DON'S A ACK	99			# 15,000 mm of 1	1 203 300 31	5 683 867 00	a street a	310 721 29	9.055767-07	
Amount of interest. A capitalised since. But any day of interest and any day of a capitalised in the capitalise of Marianasa. In a capitalise of amount.	\$ 860 000 000	# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #			and the state of t	Q 483 043 09	4 442 402 45	11 701.586 23	24 700 200 55	081,235,74	1004 918 88
Interest addition	Parties 3	Part Cap	A A A	No. toan Lilly sorvicing	Part Cup 4			Part Cop 3 part cop 3	Part Cap Dail converge	Part Gep part perveng	Part Cap part for very
Vauve of Procramma event as at 30,5,2012. Uness of excisel John not Includion, uncompad interest, or impairmental.	# 27 507 330 40	21 (S) (2)		*	24 Self-1951	20 113 948 88	90.181-01.0	2) cm 776 eb	8 11.0 527 95:	# MASA 23 PO	16
White at Marchanes (Vatina of Morrande Anna 1, 1980) et estera na 4, 1950, 25, 1921, 5, 1931, 19	4 12 Miles 188 00	21 STO 765 40	1 - 30 mile 000 cm	21.236.E01.07	- 705F 615BB	10 Met 72 04	17.406.274.00	15.777.780.28	10 00 1 00 to	F. Distance of	1251704910
Barrowal	Brambiston Pty Lid	N1 64 (11 107)	Lid Lid	The Lifestyle invasiment Company Per Life (Interfund Realtyle between FMF and MPF)	COST PA	Groys lanes. Projecte Pry Ltd	Charleneiro Cevelipmento P/L	Cestington Metagerheit Pr. (Cabbellus Swell)	Entra Lide	Townsville Commercial Pty Ltd	Argus materials Pty
Morigupe	The Trust Company (PTAL) Luminos (Iruninos)	The Tust Company (TTAL) turned (formerly known as Commann) Trutine Australia Ermanen Trutine Australia Inches Australia	The Trust Company (#FAL) Emilled (formerly known as Pomnanen I Trustee Australa Linnied) act Lid Hirst Mortgage Income Fund	Organaly - The That Company (PTAL) Linda (Demoky known as Perminent Trustee Austria Lembel) act LM Pay Merigoge Income Fund later as vogned to Income Fund later as vogned to	and Company of the Co	The Took Company (FTR.) (Fermion Paris Levino Life of Martine Fermion Fore		The Total Company (FT AL). Laming (Invest) through the con- pendent Totale Authorities (-pointer) all LAT East Multipope became 2 Act.	The first control of A.I. Perinted (Internal Prints of P	Thy Trast Company (FTAL) (Littled (Ermony America as Permissed) Trasted Alabean (Anneal act IM First Morigae Frome Fund	The Trust Company (PTAL) Limited (Samelly known as Permanent Trustee Austrelia Limited) act LM Frat Mortgage Income Fund

3 18	100 00%	8	EE 000	400.004	type o	#K00.00L	P. No. I Bush ng	2-45	*00 II	600 000	#000 fg	000
AVR pro miles (ARS et leavestheard 2004 12	6		74.00%	2	£ 8	g a	2. 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	88.00%	É	60 90	*00 #	5C 4 25
Assessed. Average of the state	EL SON SERVICE	AM	515 526 DDB	E de si		38 300 00E		\$11.850.000		4)		C77 020 915
aluelon amaumi	1 + 350 km st is served. 2 - 20,000 km st is served. 1 - 20,000 km st is served. 2 - 20,000 km st is served. 2 - 20,000 km st is served. 4 - 310 5000 km st is served. 2 - 20,000 km st is served. 2 - 20,000 km st is served.	1 Britishers 1 Britishers 2 STANders 1 STAND	als SSSSAM replacement value	purposas	The state of the s	1 35M as to that 3 75GK = Unit 2 by MIP 2 57GK = Unit 1 575GK = Unit 2 by MIP = 101694	13 We make the second of the s	1 22 60 2 52 42 60 2 52 44 45 60 4 52 1 856 om Oct	Market at 11 45 Method for every 15 Method for every 15 Method for	1. 3) This tract on a swift Dis- on complete are sent the inhibition of complete are sent the inhibition of sent of the inhibition of the sent of the inhibition of the \$310C commercial unit 4. \$10 SM as to going concern	Miles Mile	S. SC (AGO) RE N. ST (AGO) OF CORPORATION OF CORPOR
Color	White Photomark 2	CBRE CBRE CONTRACTOR	Aconto Jores	The State of the S	T Fazoya 2 Flanoya 3 Flanoya 4 Hymana 6 Nachola Harvey Harvey 7 Nacholas Flanoy 8 Nacholas Harvey 8 Nacholas	Ville VA	Werbon Perform Nebon Darfners SBRE SBRE	T INCom Par C CERT Act C CRAT	Vincent Vincent 2: At 3-8 Hymms	PRE- S Averations Bugs 3 Amstrong Bugs 4 Netson Partiers	1 Kngm France 2 Abany Vakaston Bonacos 3 Ktepin Frank 4 OTZ 5 Ksy White	Unified 2 Unified 3 VPC United 4 VPC United 5 Hymans
Date of valuations ablained	1 2000 1 1650 3 (160 1 1460)	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	34107	2 42 14 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	18.306 0.007	20 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0	80000	2 303.00 2 303.00 3 5 11.00 4 11.2 M	25 7 04 7 7 2 09 10 4 08 7 4 5 00 1 1 2 0 00 20 3 08 15 5 08 24 5 08 15 5 08	3 24706	25.100	25 002 25 002 12 106 15 8 08 21 5 10
Laspikonofanni	Ameninia ASW	(7) Edward Street Bennisch Fran	10-13 Perung Dam Charm Oil 48 No		Very Dr. Enroch Young	Trovitor Move Mandurely VIM	S745 S749 Facility Highwell Stacks Greek, Lild + 177	Living Street Finite AST	With roots N.W.	Confrience in the last of the	Crit Chagoe Page Abergui &	Transferrence Transferrence Region
Вадейрал Солланда.	Typical of 2 can be invested forward to the control of the control	The a service design presents place of proceedings of the proceedings	According states recorded above the properties of the processing of the processing of the processing states of the processing of the processing states of the processing st	Parady combiled revolution townships a two parent - 14 destings non- complex and eventing things above select occuminate. A furnitier of the selection and was desired determy plement of balance 27 formittanes.	Companies develoration in respect as to proceed as the registered for a companies of the co	Росперана (илуу пайнала илас Римайез Тил мене и разы памо Веел Кыз (М. Лас Беел всУмуу талпарид амемтайыйга	Togeth supporting the descriptor little of mill control and information of information little or the little or mill clinicial and information or the million and the control and control and CDA (in 10 control and information or control and information or control complete little or the control or complete little or control or con	Posterinal revolpment has with the approval for 278 institutionals until volta a 67 year of cold care control. I soft year cold care control. I soft year of called second and cold of the plan makening vect torion way with the state year that the plan makening by the reference of by the plan every proof to carnification. I controlled to carnification.	Indication in a conduct responsibility to emprove that it is No. 1.7 at most easile sold by Fills as left. Some reparent maked	Composed development of the ages care compan, At at 100 x 10. The accel has been and with full incompy	The analysis of the forest and the f	Comment de antiment de l'oscerit i con l'asternante des Comments de L'asternante de l'asternan
Acta Investment P	Development strewsoamfolfice flow campleted and in self down	not land	Complain	Jewilopment/1959	Parallel and a second and a second a se	Development/ residential note completed and in ball down	paradipase)	veri redecti	distribution distr	Well frame	Coverage of the control of the contr	a. p.
Marte Color Marte Ma Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Ma Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Marte Ma Ma Ma Ma Ma Ma Ma Ma Ma Ma Ma Ma Ma	0	±4	5 5 5	6 B	e	*	4	•	•	ē	œ.	
pate of Fund's initial. princatural and aubreouril. policyers.	648 form 2.0 05 - 2.13 05 - 2.13 05 - 2.13 05 - 2.13 05 - 2.13 07 - 2.15 07	Defend	Original and an original origi	Chinasa 17 0 05 1 1 2 0g	Doub unit at 10 -78 85 50 February (con accorded to MPT)	Original semination of the Subsection of the sub	Ord farm 19 2 05 - 15 2 3 0 Nitheed farm with 12 pt 3 0 5 1 12 0 7 1 0 10 3 0 1 0 1 0 3 1 1 1 1 0 0 9 1 0 3 9 1 0 1 9 1 1 1 1 1	Drig torm 12.4 UB - 12.4 UF Bubber, term avid to 1.5 UF 1.11 OB 1.5 UP 1.5 TO 1.5 TO 1.6 1.7 1.0 LP	Örig sorm 20,00 öde 10 11 05 Sinbed jerm och in 18 2 07 Referali	Origium 28 8 02 - 2.8 D3 Bioloog farm set to 2.8 6.9 J1 3.0d. j. 8.07 7.0 ft. Default	Only learn 20,13,551 - 20,6,57 Selection from ed. b. 1 Oil. 14 offit it gos it still it it fall. Defoul	Ong term 411 CD - 3,6 Gd
Fraviolan for inseliment 11 Dec 2011	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00			80537678	W	A 300 928 00		5	=	15	5	4
Ergymion for Internation of Jun 2011			z	s our mad the	2	1300010 01 2			80			
Provisor for in the limited in it is a constant in it is a constan	Į.	W	ž	200 000 000		1 101 837 00		2	300 mm (n-		4	
Provinson Str impalment into	100	NAM.	2	\$0.000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0	2				+ 165 cay 50	2	\$	2
vrbigo DC. Era	S .	2	2	\$ 000 000 000	<u>s</u>	¥	2	2	1 000 500 00	2	E.	2
A STATE AND A STAT	M 53 000 Tsc T	NN 25 029 Int.	N 95 275 005 7	2 05 91 9 17 9 1		2 > 206.500 OT No.	ave.	2	10 000 000 D		100	2
uni officiales, select aloca.	470,98(17	1 817 451 30	144 444 55	2 221 735 88		3000718	0.136 286 70	417 334 05	K-1 00 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	7.041.042.45	THE STATE OF	
And	Part Cap prid	**	Part Cap Part Cap Servente		No loan luky bervicing	-	Part Carl Pert Pert	First Cap Participal Dervicing	Per Cape Part Cape Name of the Cape	SOUN STATES	Part Cap part Part Cap Part Ca	No loen Ala) perwent
Again of Britanes, Parker of Portiones, 2 Jacob valid no. 1 Tools va	5 20) 101 55	98	10 010 011 11	16 30s 187 68		3 3 17.862.576.00	3.5 (2.12740) 77	9. 4. 8. 201.108.28	on Z	4	6 1 sobrescode	
Yalue of Mortonee	E Company	11,731,336 17	11,717,270 00	\$ 11.065,978.71	5 - 9.002 ±50.42	3 d 501 513 55	4 000115 (0)	7.000,560	# 072 CDS 4.	0.00552550	5 5-041 and 06	
Barrawaif	Green Aquer Property Developments Pty Ltd	Brunawick Cast PTL	pi da	Coomital	W/VG 17th Death The age (Wind of the Mile and WP?)	Cauth County Pil. 5 Rocole Pil.	Tall Trees Canada Morah	Autories Membro Sevice Pry Lie (All)	Mutanes and Pay Life	Vitarity Caro Pit.	1/d & 1/d	Karne A Bashii Commission Reference Nerve RM
Marigages	The Trast Company (PTAL) Limided (Connect/Annows da Permavent Trustee Australia Limida) act IM First Montpage Income Fund	The Trust Campany (FFAL) Limited (formerly known as Pownsternel Trustee Assalate Limited) act Life frait Mongape income Fund	The Toust Company (FFAL) The Toust Company (FFAL) Permanen Truske Australe Limited) act LM Frat Mortgage Income Fund	The Trust Company (PTAL) Limited (formativ known as Permenent Truster Australia	Organis — The Tail Comment of Experiment Trains of Market of Experiment Trains and Market of Experiment Stand Research of Experiment Stand Research of Experiment Stand Research of Experiment Stand Research	The Trust Company (7 P.M.) Limiled (formerly known as: Pormanent (Trustea Australia smilled) act LIA First Mergago income hund	The Trust Comment (PF) ALI (Intiled (Comment Visions) is 4 Polymment Trustee Australia (Intiled) incl. M. Fret (Aodrigae Intoms Fund	The Trust Company (1742) Linited (formely known an Permanent Trustee Australia Linited) or LM First Mongage Income Fund	The fluat Company (FTAL) princial Channels haven as a maneunt Truste Authors himles) act LM Frai Morgago income Fund	The Trust Company (PT AL) Imited - (Generally Missing An Permanent Truste Ausgrafia Limited) and LM First Mortgago	The frust Cempany (FTAL) I hinked (chindip kinown ab Permanent Truste Auszella Linnited) set LM Frat Mergage (scanne Fund	Opposity - The Hual Company (FFA), Hual Compan

3643	5000	É	Notice 001	*00 004	%,001 0.0±	600	View 1	60000	7010	2000	000	*do0	0.000
IVN on latter Vells, etc.	40 E Pri	0	1.00	20 ST	8	100014	\$ E	202	NG P	26.6,714	AC 6.17	Ę	300
Anterior Practice 204.12			\$90.000.25	\$2.6.1° 000	2000 515 000			1 750 000 UE	77	49			
Ventalion ampount	1 \$4.500 mm \$12.200 mm and a \$4.000 mm and a \$	1 39 TROM on comp 2 25 Liff on core of the control of the core of	1 SZWARE 313 ZRWAR or compl) 2 SZ BZWARES Land or compl 81 1 SD 813 Stuga 1 or compl	1. \$5 D I SK reverse und approach 3. \$25 D I SK reverse und approach 3. \$25 D I SK reverse und approach 5. \$25 D I SK reverse und approach 6. \$15 D I SK reverse 6. \$15 D I SK r	1 \$20 MA as a condition of the condition	one analysis of CS 2 Sept state open on CS 2 Sept stat	1 2254 to pt 12 NOM for integral 2 1 1550 for the North	1 TANKON MINISTER	\$ 2 YOUN as \$ 2 WHO per complete \$ \$ \$ 2 YOUN as \$ 2 YOUN as \$ 2 YOUN as \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	1 \$2.75. to carring continencial pdy \$1.50.75. to carring continencial pdy \$1.50.75.44 a packing commercial pdy \$1.50.75.44 a packing commercial pdy \$1.50.75.45 a packing continencial pdy \$1.50.75 a packing continencial pdy \$1.5	5 SS Shi ans Stook on Zompi 2 SS Bhana Is 13 SSS 22 on compl	ST TATIONS ASSUMED TO	Sik enting Curio uni
Zaliez.	Antony Condy & Ass 2 Antony Condy & Ass 3 Lendmach White B MS Poly 6 MS pply	CIRT OF RES	PL Jones & Aus	CBR	And The A	THE CONT	Fernolis Fernolis	Note: Education	4	1 Landmark, While 2 Cheviotion 3 Landmark While 3 CBRE	Vinc contect into	Selven Fathers	N N
Caluation, caliginad caliginad	33.00 30.00 31.00 31.00 1.12.00 6.01.3.10	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Stra c	15.12.05 15.12.05 15.20.06 12.50.00 1.10.00	## 14 2 CM	2010 1 1010 c	27.25	1.163.00	1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	1 0 2 05 2 3 07 3 48 4 08 2 00 00	7 1 10 2 00 2 17 41 00 34 5 41	2 30 321 5 11 50 5 11 50	90 aco
Localiza V. Mad	Chase WC	Percuit NIW	SIZ Jerresod SI, Nowbray	37 de Namme Pol, Fringer Agent	310-314 Lanmer 31 Ser	to Safety and Control	Si Buco rightery Edmontos Calms Car	Lots 2 and 20 Livelonia	72 Peier con Fill Stewar	The Archorage 18 Downan Road Calumida QLD 4551	16-24 Orderd St. Pilacki	T Hasher Strong	Units 43 - 48 Lovela 40 Cavil Ave Surfers Paradose
dakstraison. LGormostik.	Compared variation of many development 20 likes. Soils with the international parties of the soil 10 like 10 likes and 10 likes 1	Socialization of a socialization for the state of the state of the second secon	And the impact of the control of the	Commenciabilities and 1 response and anti-order of Cognitive SIGN. Mit assist if residence is conservated advanced to the Commencialistic minimum easily \$20 of \$1. LMPTAL is Cognitive resolved.	Struck Novy, valyor's composition in management shall shall before any or. Restoral and sectoralists in Novy Spirit	Takku alku pemines, At 6 20 6 17 the anathlatiese god with life loc; yo ny fignet you	Geograph for east trooping compan, As at 20 of Q for easted has been built with spine mine cat	remeries IV as destingwest by an ESA to 18 methods from the control of the contro	Chrosens demonstrated a waterfall and accelerate his talk to the last the last talk to the last talk the last talk the last talk the last talk talk the last talk talk talk talk talk talk talk tal	Aproach I lead been said by the MIP wall tall recovery of montry owing	instance and latter and a present expenses all the presence of the plant of the base has present ordered with full recently of immers bound.	Muste covergoment this nickested for tratement development. Two varies the covergoment this is to the proteomer as part of a authorisect arrangement on the Catarygiant Calcoduse baset.	commercialization area and As a 320 at 28 as as to has been work by the MKP with some recognished impairment
ACTIVITY CHARLES	man in hardon	1000	(reft)	And the second s	glevalopment storege lactify now.completed	photograph	100	lanc.	protection and protec	Contamicon notes	Orabienta malenta	lan Nula	or manufactured as
Merch. Store. 16 11 p. nonibs	4.		0	ė	•	4	0	-	pur				0
pain of Fund R install revealment and gubrecounts, poliosore.	Org serm # 6.04 - 8.12.06. Subseq mens of 10.3 14.00 14.00 14.11.01.11.11 \$1.12.10 Debusi	Originem 20 6.03 - 20 2.05 Spensor burn at la 20 2 00 16 2 07 , 15 2 00 Delmill	Organism 18,12,50 - 18,12,50 School her exts 1.7.00 Debat	Delive:	Orig term19 10.06 - 19 10.08 Subsang form exists 50 11.08 Deleug	Org bern 31 12 06 - 20 12 28 Defend	Dig hm 16.12.64 : 17.12.05 Deloue	Origi term 2 4 05 = 1.7 09 Subseq tern ent to 1.7 10 f / 11 and 1.0 12	Orig lerm 7.10s-6.408 Subseq lein oxto 23.307 and 213.00 Defnut	Degreen ts.486-33746 Debut	Grig term 11 4/35 = 10 5.05 Subseq ferm ext fo 10 a G/ 10 a GP Definal	Orig term 20,6 07 = 1 1 0= Subseq him ext to 1 / UB Dolnull	Online
Prevision for In Dec 2011	4	5	130 814 00	00 4 00 6 cm	2.088 120.00	1	3	40	5	16	NA	11	NA
Provision for in financial in the standard in	N DO BOSS &	5	5	D0 754 P08	5	390 222 00	š	3	4/4	5	MA	444	
Provinten for Distriction of Distric	16	5	75	oo gas: aps	5	85	794	5		5	5	10	7/2
Provinsian for Dimensional Distriction 2019.	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	5	N N	12	100	100			No	1	Nisk	Wall	\$
celiment Dec 2009		1		4	12	2		15	12	1	K/N	WA	2
Language of the state of the st	P 500 00	110.005 00	45.165.04.1	776 513.56	55 089 000	\$ 480 090 07							
Amount Ciment A	s agreed s	न तता । वस पत	1,000,441,68	\$ 874 libs the 1	2.00 l (07.00 l	H1500311	10 282 054 10 283 01	457 954 64	+ · · † 074 302 63	1236201	3 4256346	1 200,206.75	3461730
A. Althon, 212 september 212 september 22 a.	Part Cap part servang	Part Carlo)- 10	Part Cap Bart Parvicing	post part cnp port earweing	Part Day (Perturn)		H 70 Part Cap part betweltig	2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Parities political political	Peri Calif part part	Pm? Cap Bart Parvieng	Particip Particip Participal Participal
Value of Montago search at al 20,6.2 the continent of the	36		- 120 SEC 4	## #08 C	9500584.7			1.873.4Fd.79			0	**	
Treat of Reducess. Value of Sections. I Emberral Associated districts. General and Laborated and Laborated Sections as Section 1999 Se	4750,0275	1 1000 250 750	314233145	1 3026019	3047517.08	TENNAN SI	2.430.083.67	50 72 8 1 1 G 2	1.535 74n 15	1 007 751 55	<u>07-040</u> 710 1	11 To 200 att	\$ 124429.94
Bettoma	Trenty Project Developmento	Greenleal Lifeatyte	Cama a Bicies (Lie atyle	Measur Popertus (Beaut Corp.)	DT AJ (mangraw) by Ed	Young Cales Caporates (Case Park) (Lavel 1)	Almatrong freed Fry	EMIN at LM Menagod Performance Fund	Beetley La	Prudent Ventures No # Pri.	Permiss State Developments	Carrington - Stikstone	Trems Lond Corporation (Corporation)
Afterione see	The hout Common (FFA) Ches and Home phone as a few months of the common	The Trust Georgiany (1974); J. Common of Chickey Common of Chickey Australia.	The Inst Company (PTAL) thinked (humerly locus) as Permental Tushe Austrials primers at IM Fret Morigage prome Fund	The Trust Company of FAC; Limited (formerly froom as pominional Trustes Australia promised set LM First Montgage income Fund	The Trust Company (FTAL) Limited (formerly known an Permanent Troubes Auswaha (kminet) arf LAN First Mongage hizoma Fund	The that Company (TT Limited (Iometry kin Permanani Trustee)	The Topt Congany (PT &) Limbs (Immedy Johns a) Limbs (Immedy Topies Autro- Permanner Tryles Autro- Lemmin and Life Fortherson Permanner Fortherson	The Trust Company (PTAL) Lymind I formoly known as Fermannin Trustee Australia Lymidol set LM Fest Mongage Income Fund	The Frust Company (FFAL) Limited (formedy known as Purratheal It tusted Acatelie Limited) and It Lesses Acatelie Income Fund	The frame Company of fALT Lymiled (formwhy known as Permanent Trades Australia Lymidel and LM Fast Mortpage Income Fund	The Trast Company (FTAL) Limited (Comerly Annual Properties Pommane) Trainer Annual Properties (Comed) and L.M. First Montgage from Find	The Trust Company (PT AL) Leader Company (PT AL)	First C. (FIT.)

2000	*NO. 0	1000	7-00 G
LVR or bellar LVR's at breedings 2004.12		150	100 co.
in i			
(10,4.12)	-	+	4
Novation arrestant	1 23 1/2000 on the part of the	1 \$3 \$45 \$4 at \$4	हैं। उर्ग र के प्र
Yellur	De China	(magazi)	MOPPLE
Paten of, rayuslone, patennad	20502 20502 24606 (9.006	00 00	2007114
Keenkan of atten	1A -10 New Young Prey	1 Attor 51 Sections	Loi St 6 Wogowood Robe Rozburgh Park Vic 2004
and the decision of the scriptor of the script	Footbast vice of a contract of the character A at 35 at 75 hallows. As A to the page of the state of the character of proceeds for the character of the charact	Notes treatment the Landers and Public with the incomend principles of the incomend to the complete appointed to the second three of the complete and the compl	force with principal development in a see and is the second second of principal
	The man in	ne indeven	particular and personal for the personal
Majurity groffle from 20,8,12 in months	D	0	
Date of Fund's Initial lovestimmt and subsequent, collevers.	Drig term 25.9.01 - 24.9.02 Sublesq form act to 15.7 dd 11.85.08 15.5.08 and 1.0.09	Ong term 1410 07 to 1110 08- Subseq ferm ext to 1 5 00 Default	Org form 17/11 05 = 17 11 07 Subseq term and to 1 2 08 Debr
Provision for Impairment \$1.0se 2011.	1	N.	5
Provision for mosiment 10 Jun 2011	9	N/A.	ı
Provision for maximus of 11 Dec 2010	NO.	i i	ruik.
Frovision for masking of 10 Jun 2010	5	1	NUM
Fravison for Cost of C			
Amount of interest. Fit seasons of the control of t	5	2	5
Action of regions of the control of	81 DOB 14	161 506 95	86 223 975
	Part Day 5	n 1C Millian Berwicing	Part Case part larwichg
Viole of Mechanic, J. Stoke of Mechanic, J. Stoke of Mechanics, See S. Stoke of Mechanics, S. Stoke of Mechanics, S. Stoke of Mechanics, St. St. Stoke of Mechanics, St.	· ·		
Xebia of Mortanae. The San Value not. Including.	F 074 335 33	0.25 147 98	90
Ботомяс	Mawden Projects PTL	Запинсопр Р/С	PIL PIL PIL PIL PIL PIL
- Ligan	of Trus Company (PFAL) in find (formary), https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cd	These Company (FTA) is seen tomosty soons on manney Trustes according mind) and LM find Mongages may find	o trust company (** 74.) Trusted (Gerent) as Franchist (Trusted Australia





ASIC

Australian Securities & Investments Commission

Commonwealth Bank Building 240 Queen Street, Brisbane GPO Box 9827 Brisbane QLD 4001 DX 322 Brisbane

Telephone: (97) 3867 4700 Facsimile: (97) 3867 4725

Our Reference:

13-40003

14 May 2013

Russells Level 21, 300 Queen Street Brisbane QLD 4000

Attention: Stephen Russell

Email: SRussell@RussellsLaw.com.au

Dear Mr Russell

LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed)

I refer to ASIC's Notice of Direction (**Direction**) issued under section 912C(1) of the *Corporations Act* 2001 to your clients dated 30 April 2013.

By letter dated 1 May 2013 your office provided a partial response to this Direction on behalf of your clients. Your letter stated that your clients would respond to the Direction in relation to the other funds by 4:00pm, 3 May 2013.

I note that we are yet to receive this response. Please forward your clients' full response to the Direction by 4:00pm, 16 May 2013.

Yours sincerely,

Anne Gubbins Senior Lawyer

RUSSELLS

23 May, 2013

Our Ref:

Mr Russell/Ms Copley

Your Ref:

Mr Copley

Mr Hugh Copley
Litigation Counsel, QLD
Chief Legal Office
Australian Securities & Investments Commission
Commonwealth Bank Building
Level 20
240 Queen Street
BRISBANE QLD 4000

Email: Hugh.Copley@asic.gov.au

Dear Mr Copley

Bruce and Anor v LM Investment Management Limited (Administrators Appointed) ACN 077 208 461, in its capacity as responsible entity of the LM First Mortgage Income Fund and Anor

For the reasons already articulated to ASIC (and subject to the qualifications set out in our letter to Ms Gubbins dated 1 May, 2013), LMIM says, in respect of each of the Funds mentioned in the Notice dated 30 April, 2013, apart from the FMI Fund, and adopting the numbering of the Notice:-

- 1.
- (a) No.
- (b) Not applicable.
- (c) Yes.
- (d) As soon as practicable, and in any event, the meetings should be held by 31 August, 2013.
- (e) Not applicable.
- 2. Answered in our letter dated 1 May, 2013.
- 3. Answered in our letter dated 1 May, 2013.
- 4. Answered in our letter dated 1 May, 2013. The suggestion that "LMIM considers it to be in the best interest of unit holders of the FMIF not to include an alternate resolution for the winding up of the FMIF in the meeting of unit holders of the FMIF scheduled to be held on 20 [sic] May, 2013" is incorrect. LMIM and the administrators have never made such a contention and do not hold that view.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under professional standards legislation

A winding-up initiated by a responsible entity does not involve it convening a meeting. Under section 601NC, it is up to the members to cause a meeting to be convened. The same applies to the procedure in clause 16.3 of the Constitution. The administrators do not believe that LMIM has power to convene a meeting of members to resolve to wind-up the Scheme.

Rather, the correct procedure was to do what the administrators did on 7 May, 2013 – to give the members and ASIC notice under section 601NC, and then see whether the requisite number of members wished to convene a meeting. The administrators support any procedure whereby members are consulted about the future of the Fund. They are willing to consider any proposition from ASIC as to how LMIM can convene such a meeting and are anxious to conform to any procedure that ASIC can suggest whereby the members are consulted. The administrators welcome any explanation from ASIC of any contrary view.

Yours faithfully

Stephen Russell *Managing Partner*

Direct (07) 3004 8810 Mobile 0418 392 015 SRussell@RussellsLaw.com.au